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J  U  D  G  E  M  E  N  T 

 
1. Accused Kartik Pal and Md. Wahajuddin stand trial for the offence punishable under 

section 22 (c)/29 of the NDPS Act for alleged criminal conspiracy to transport 

commercial quantity of Methamphetamine tablets in contravention of section 8 (c) of N. 

D. P. S. Act.  
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2. The facts of the case, in brief, are as follows that on 25-04-2015 acting on specific 

information, the officers of Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB), Guwahati Unit at about 3.30 

p.m. at ISBT under Garchuk police station apprehended the accused Kartik Pal and Md. 

Wahajuddin and recovered 6,800 numbers (690 grams) of Methamphetamine tablets. 

Duly authorized seizing officer seized the recovered contraband in presence of the 

accused persons and the independent witnesses, collected samples, seized the 

contraband and personal belongings of the accused persons, recorded the statements of 

accused persons by following the prescribed rules, arrested them and produced the 

accused persons and seized articles before the Chief Judicial Magistrate Kamrup (M) 

Guwahati who remanded them to judicial custody. Thereafter sent the samples to 

forensic laboratory for chemical examination and after getting positive result of 

Methamphetamine the investigating officer filed formal complaint against the accused 

persons under sections 22 (c) /29 of NDPS Act for violation of section 8 (c) of NDPS Act. 

 
3. The Hon’ble Special Judge, Kamrup (M) was pleased to furnish copies to the accused 

persons and after hearing both the parties and perusal the case record framed formal 

charge against the accused persons under section 22 (c) /29 of the NDPS Act. Charge so 

framed was read over and explained to the accused persons which they pleaded not 

guilty and claimed to be tried.  

 
4. Thereafter the Hon’ble Special Judge, Kamrup (M) was pleased to transfer the case to 

the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge No. 1 Kamrup (M) Guwahati.  

 
5. The prosecution examined eight witnesses including investigating officer and forensic 

officer and closed the evidence. Thereafter the case was withdrawn by the Hon’ble 

Sessions Judge Kamrup (M) Guwahati from the Court of learned Additional Sessions 

Judge No. 1 Kamrup (M) Guwahati and transferred the case to this Court for disposal. 

 
6. After receiving the case record the statements of the accused persons were recorded u/s 

313 Cr. P. C. by putting questions to them from all incriminating evidence appearing 

against them on record and thereby giving them an opportunity to meet the same. In 

response to which, the accused persons denied the allegations as well as evidence on 

record and also declined to adduce evidence in defence . 

 
7. Heard learned counsels appearing for the parties and perused the evidence on record. 
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FOLLOWING POINT HAS BEEN SET UP FOR DETERMINATION 

 
Whether the accused persons on 25-04-2015 entered into a criminal conspiracy for 

possessing, selling and trafficking Methamphetamine tablets and on that day at 

about 3.30 p.m. at ISBT under Garchuk police station officers of NCB, Guwahati Unit 

recovered 6,800 numbers (690 grams) of Methamphetamine tablets and thereby 

accused persons are liable to be punished u/s 22 (c)/29 of NDPS Act? 

 
DISCUSSIONS ON THE POINT FOR DETERMINATION AND THE DECISION 

ARRIVED THEREON WITH REASON: 

 
8. In order to ascertain the aforesaid point, let us discuss the relevant feature of the 

prosecution evidence on record keeping in view the ingredients of substantive law, 

procedural law and law of evidence. 

 

9. The plurality of the prosecution witnesses has already been mentioned above and out of 

ten prosecution witnesses, P.W.1 Dr. Dhrubajyoti Hazarika is the Deputy Director of 

Forensic Science Laboratory, Drugs and Narcotic Division, Assam, P. W. 2 Tulika Morang 

is the Superintendent of NCB, P. W. 3 Suresh Kr. Singh, P. W. 4 Ruskin Talukdar, P. W. 5 

P. Biswajit Singh, P. W. 6 Santosh Sinha P. W. 7 Aram Anth and P. W. 8 Pawan Baisane 

are intelligence officers of NCB.  

 
10. Learned counsel appearing for the prosecution has argued that the officers of NCB 

Guwahati Unit after receiving the specific information of delivery of Methamphetamine  

tablets between two persons Kartik Pal and Wahajuddin at ISBT area proceeded to ISBT, 

Guwahati and on being pointed out by the secret informer apprehended the accused 

persons, recovered 6,800  Methamphetamine tablets and by following all the formalities 

obtained samples, seized the same in presence of independent witnesses, arrested them 

and after getting the report from forensic expert submitted formal complaint. During trial 

the prosecution examined forensic expert and all the intelligence officers and 

Superintendent of NCB who were the members of team and they have corroborated the 

evidence of each other. During trial despite sincere effort from the prosecution the 

prosecution could not produce the independent witnesses. As the case has been 

established by the intelligence officers of NCB; so, non-examination of independent 

witnesses is not fatal. The accused persons with their knowledge carried the contraband. 

The prosecution is able to establish the charge against the accused persons beyond all 
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reasonable doubt. Hence prayed to hold the accused persons guilty under the charge 

framed against them and after convicting them impose adequate sentence prescribed by 

law.  

 
11. On the other hand learned defence counsel argued that the prosecution has failed to 

establish the charge against the accused persons beyond all reasonable doubt. The 

prosecution has failed to fulfill some mandatory provisions of law. The prosecution had 

not prepared inventory under section 52-A of the NDPS Act. Besides it section 50 of the 

Act had also not followed. The seizing officer sent pink colour tablets for forensic 

examination; but the forensic expert examined brick colour tablets. Material witnesses 

are not examined, adequate quantity of samples were not collected at the time of taking 

samples. The prosecution has to establish the charge against the accused persons 

beyond all reasonable doubt which the prosecution fails. So, the accused persons 

deserve the benefit of doubt and hence prayed to acquit the accused persons.  

 
12. Before we proceed further it would be convenient to reproduce here the material parts 

of the evidence for the purpose of proper appreciation. 

 
13. Dr. Dhrubajyoti Hazarika (P. W. 1) who is the Deputy Director, Drugs and Narcotic 

Division, DFS, Assam has deposed that on 27-04-2015 he received a sealed parcel from 

his Director in connection with Case No. 07/NCB/Ghy/2015 for necessary examination. 

The parcel consisted of one exhibit enclosed with sealed envelope. The facsimile of the 

seal was found to be “NARCOTIC CONTRO BUREAU: 03.” He has given description of 

article as one sealed envelope having a closed polythene packet containing 10 numbers 

of brick colour tablets. On examination he found positive test for Methamphetamine and 

amount of methamphetamine per tablet to be 6.50 mg. Ext. 1 is his report and Ext. 2 is 

the forwarding report. Ext. 1 (1) is his signature and Ext. 2 (1) is the signature of then 

Director M. N. Bora which he knows. In cross-examination he has deposed that he 

examined the articles as per United States Drug Testing Manual. He has deposed that he 

received the samples on 27-04-2015 and has admitted that he had not mentioned in his 

report whether the exhibits were signed by I. O. or any other witnesses or accused 

persons.  

 

14. P. W. 2 Tulika Morang who is the Superintendent of NCB, Guwahati Zone has deposed 

that on 25-04-2015 Intelligence Officer P. B. Singh received secret information of 

delivery of a consignment of Methamphetamine tablets at ISBT, Guwahati. He reduced 
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the information in writing and placed before her which she forwarded to Zonal Officer 

who formed a team of officers including her and the team moved to spot. At ISBT they 

approached two persons and disclosed their identity and secret information they 

received and requested them to be the witness of search and seizure which they agreed. 

After sometimes the accused persons were apprehended by NCB team while they were 

trying to deliver a bag to another. They searched the body of the accused persons and 

recovered mobile handsets, driving licence, SBI ATM Card, Bank deposit slip, money etc. 

The NCB team recovered some tablets from the bag carried by accused Wahajuddin and 

found positive test of Methamphetamine while it was examined through Drugs Detection 

Kit. They measured the tablets and found 690 grams. Seizing officer seized the same in 

presence of accused persons and independent witnesses. Notice under section 67 was 

served upon the accused persons and statements of the accused persons were recoded. 

Seized articles were given to her and she has kept the same in NCB Godown and sent 

the sample to FSL for examination. She has exhibited the secret information reduced 

into writing by intelligence officer and marked the same as Ext. 3, she has exhibited 

office order and marked the same as Ext. 4, she has exhibited godown receipts as Ext. 5 

and 6, she has exhibited the copy of forwarding letter to FSL as Ext. 7, test memo as 

Ext. 8 and report to Director General as Ext. 9. She has also exhibited her signatures 

appears in the above mentioned exhibits and marked as Ext. 3 (1), Ext. 5 (1), Ext. 6 (1), 

Ext. 7 (1) and Ext. 9 (1). She has also exhibited the signatures of Zonal Director Praveen 

Kumar appears in Ext. 3 and Ext. 4 as Ext. 3 (2) and Ext. 4 (1). In cross-examination she 

has admitted that in Ext. 3 the official seal does not contain. In Ext. 4 the names of 

accused persons and contraband have not mentioned. There are many shops in the ISBT 

Campus; but they did not request anyone to be witness. She has admitted that at the 

time of seizure no inventory was prepared as per section 52-A of the NDPS Act. After 

service of notice under section 67 of the NDPS Act no time was given to the accused 

persons for reflection. Statement of the accused Wahajuddin was written in English 

language by Pawan Baisane. She has denied various suggestions put by defence.     

 

15. P. W. 3 Suresh Kr. Singh, P. W. 4 Ruskin Talukdar and P. W. 8 Pawan Baisane, all are 

Intelligence Officer of NCB Guwahati Unit, have deposed that on 25-04-2015 Intelligence 

Officer P. B. Singh received secret information of delivery of a consignment of 

Methamphetamine tablets at ISBT, Guwahati. He reduced the information in writing and 

placed before the Superintendent, NCB. A team of officers was formed and they were 

the members of the team. They moved to spot. At ISBT they approached two persons 
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and disclosed their identity and secret information they received and requested them to 

be the witness of search and seizure which they agreed. After sometimes accused 

persons were apprehended by NCB team while accused Wahajuddin tried to deliver a 

bag to accused Kartik Pal. They searched the body of accused persons and recovered 

mobile hand set etc. The NCB team recovered some tablets from the bag carried by 

accused Wahajuddin and found positive test of Methamphetamine while it was examined 

through Drugs Detection Kit. Seizing officer seized the same in presence of the accused 

persons and independent witnesses. Notices under section 67 was served upon them 

and statements were recorded and thereafter they were arrested. P. W. 8 has deposed 

that he recorded the statement of the accused Wahajuddin after serving notice under 

section 67 of the NDPS Act. He has exhibited the statement of accused Wahajuddin 

which is marked as Ext. 18 and also authenticated his signature in the Ext. 18 and 

marked the same as Ext. 18 (7, 8 and 9).  

 

16. P. W. 3 Suresh Kr. Singh in his cross-examination has deposed that he had not seen the 

written down information and also not seen any document forwarded to Superintendent, 

NCB. He has denied the suggestion of the defence that in the search and seizure list the 

date of journey in the bus travelling ticket from the possession of the accused Kartik Pal 

has been shown to be 25-04-2013. Ruskin Talukdar (P. W. 4) in his cross-examination 

has stated that he had not seen the secret information. In the office order Ext. 4 

constituting the NCB team the source of information has not mentioned. In the 

panchnama and in the list of witnesses appended the formal complaint, the parentage 

and address of the witness Yusuf Hazarika do not match. No case was registered prior to 

the search and seizure operation. He had not counted the tablets. In order to show his 

presence on spot he has not put his signature in any papers prepared during search and 

seizure operation. Pawan Baisane (P. W. 8) has also deposed that he had not seen the 

secret information. He had also not put his signature in any paper prepared on spot. In 

Ext. 18 the case number has not mentioned. The time of recording of statement has also 

not mentioned in the Ext. 18.  

 

17. P. W. 5 P. Biswajeet Singh who was the Seizing Officer, NCB has deposed that on 25-04-

2015 he received secret information regarding delivery of Methamphetamine and he 

reduced the information in writing and submitted the same to Zonal Officer through the 

Superintendent. A team of officers was formed and he was entrusted to seize the 

narcotic articles in case of recovery the same. The team proceeded towards ISBT. The 
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team after reaching ISB two persons were found and shared the information they 

received and requested them to be the witness of search and seizure which they agreed. 

After waiting sometime they saw accused persons. The secret informer pointed out the 

accused persons. The NCB team found a polythene packet. In presence of independent 

witnesses body of the accused persons were searched and found Cash, mobile hand set, 

driving licence SBI ATM card and bank deposit slip etc. The NCB officer opened the 

polythene bag in presence of accused persons and independent witnesses and found 

pink coloured tablets. The Drug Detection Kit showed the positive test of 

Methamphetamine. On weight it was found 690 grams and on count it was found 

number of 6,800. He collected sample and seized the same in presence of accused 

persons and independent witnesses. He prepared seizure list, served notices under 

section 67 of the NDPS Act. He also arrested the accused persons. He deposited the 

seized articles and sample in NCB Godown and subsequently sent the sample for forensic 

examination. He has exhibited the office order and marked the same as Ext. 4, he has 

exhibited search cum seizure memo as Ext. 10 with his signature as Ext. 10 (1), 

panchnama as Ext. 11 with his signature from Ext. 11 (1) to (9), he has exhibited 

godown receipt as Ext. 12, he has exhibited notice under section 50 of NDPS Act issued 

to accused Kartik Pal as Ext. 13 with his signature as Ext. 13 (1) and signature of 

accused Kartik Pal as Ext. 13 (2) and to accused Wahajuddin as Ext. 15 with his 

signature as Ext. 15 (1) and signature of accused Wahajuddin as Ext. 15 (2), he has 

exhibited consent letter of accused Kartik Pal and Wahajuddin as Ext. 14 and Ext. 16 

respectively with their signatures as Ext. 14 (1) and Ext. 16 (1) respectively, he has 

exhibited notice under section 67 of NDPS Act to accused Wahajuddin and Kartik Pal as 

Ext. 17 and Ext. 19 respectively with his signature as Ext. 17 (1) and Ext. 19 (1), he has 

also exhibited the statements of the accused Wahajuddin and Kartik Pal as Ext. 18 and 

Ext. 20 respectively, he has exhibited his signature as Ext. 18 (1, 2 and 3) and Ext. 20 (1 

and 4), Ext. 18 (4, 5 and 6) are the signatures of accused Wahajuddin and Ext. 20 (2, 

and 3) are the signatures of accused Kartik Pal. The original samples were sent to FSL 

for examination after receiving the same from godown vide acknowledgment receipt as 

Ext. 21 and 22. Ext. 21 (1) is his signature. He has exhibited compliance report under 

section 57 of NDPS Act exhibited it as Ext. 23 and Ext. 23 (1) is his signature, he has 

exhibited intimation of arrest of accused Wahajuddin which was forwarded to his father 

Mahijuddin as Ext. 24 and Ext. 24 (1) is his signature. He has also sent intimation of 

arrest of accused Kartik Pal to one Shiva Pada Pal vide Ext. 25 through speed post and 

Ext. 25 (1) is his signature. He has exhibited the arrest memo of accused Kartik Pal and 
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Wahajuddin as Ext. 26 and Ext. 27 respectively. Ext 26 (1) and Ext. 27 (1) are his 

signature. Ext. 26 (2) is the signature of accused Kartik Pal and Ext. 27 (2) is the 

signature of accused Wahajuddin. He has exhibited seized Methamphetamine tablets and 

marked the same as M. Ext. 1, M. Ext. is seized articles recovered from accused Kartik 

Pal as M. Ext. 2, duplicate sample of seized articles as M. Ext. 3, seized articles 

recovered from accused Wahajuddin as M. Ext. 4 and remnant of sample as M. Ext. 5. 

He has exhibited his signatures as M. Ext. 1 (1), 2 (1), 3 (1) and 4 (1). He has identified 

the accused persons on dock. In cross-examination he has deposed that in Ext. 3 he has 

not mentioned the time of receipt of the secret information. It is also not mentioned 

when the said exhibit was sent to superior officer by Tulika Morang. Ext. 4 was prepared 

immediately; but names of accused persons and contraband have not written there. 

Except the Ext. 4 there is no separate letter showing his appointment as seizing officer. 

No police personnel from the police outpost of ISBT or office bearer of the ISBT was 

called for to be independent witness. The case was registered before the search 

operation; but in Ext. 10 time of registration of NCB case has not mentioned. Ext. 16 

was written in English and it was not the handwriting of accused Wahajuddin. No 

contraband was recovered from personal search of the accused persons. Ext. 12 does 

not contain any express endorsement of the seized articles exiting from the godown 

though the same is implied. At the time of contraband was recovered, the transparent 

polythene packet was sealed. However puncturing the same slightly, tablets for sampling 

as well as for counting were taken out. In the said packets two type of pink coloured 

tablets were seen. One marked as “R” and other marked as “WY”. He has not mentioned 

nowhere how many tablets are marked “R” and how many of them are marked “WY”. No 

separate inventory was prepared for each type of tablets. He had not obtained the 

signatures of the accused persons and independent witnesses in the polythene packets. 

There is no marking as ‘P-1’ on the transparent polythene packet. He knows the 

difference between brick and pink colour. Both colours are not same. He sent pink colour 

tablets to FSL for examination. He has not mentioned how man tablets marked as “R” 

and how many tablets marked as “WY” were sent to FSL. He has denied the suggestion 

of the defence that he had not followed the guidelines given in the standing order 

number 1/89 dated 13-06-1989 by the Government of India for drawal of samples of 

contraband. In the bus ticket found with accused reporting time was mentioned 2 p.m. 

and time of departure was 2.30 p.m. The movement register mentions the time of their 

departure to be 3.30 p.m. and it takes around one hour to reach ISBT from their office. 

After serving notice he had given half an hour to the accused persons for reflection. He 
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had not prepared sketch map of place of recovery and seizure. He has denied all the 

suggestions put by defence.           

 

18. P. W. 6 Santosh Saha has deposed that he verified the addresses and antecedent of 

accused persons and exhibited the letter written to Superintendent of Police 24 Parganas 

vide Ext. 28 and the letter written to SP Thoubal vide Ext. 29. He has exhibited a letter 

written by Superintendent of NCB Guwahati to Zonal Director NCB Kolkata vide Ext. 30 

and the reply of the Kolkata Zonal Unit as Ext. 31 and the search report as Ext. 32. He 

has exhibited a letter written by Superintendent of NCB Guwahati to Zonal Director NCB 

Imphal vide Ext. 33 and the reply of the Intelligence officer NCB Imphal as Ext. 34. 

Thereafter he handed over the case to Intelligence Officer Aram Anth for further 

investigation as he was transferred to Kolkata Unit. In cross-examination he has 

admitted that he was not the member of search and seizure operation. He has admitted 

that he could not produce any document to show that he was entrusted to investigate 

the case.  

 
19. P. W. 7 Aram Anth is another Intelligence Officer whose evidence shows that on 07-10-

2015 he was entrusted to investigate the case vide Ext. 35. He has exhibited the 

signature of then Zonal Director Praveen Kumar as Ext. 35 (1). He, after perusal the 

case record has submitted final complaint against the accused persons vide Ext. 36 for 

violation of section 8 (c)/22(c)/29 of the NDPS Act. From Ext. 36 (1) to (10) are his 

signatures. In cross-examination he has deposed that he filed the complaint on the basis 

of office order. He had not investigated any of the aspect of the case. He has denied the 

suggestion of the defence that the complaint was defective and filed complaint against 

the accused falsely.    

   

20. The accused persons were examined under section 313 Cr. P. C. They have simply 

denied the allegations and evidence appearing against them. Their plea is total denial of 

the case. Accused Kartik Pal stated that he was arrested from Railway Station, 

Paltanbazar and accused Wahajuddin stated that he was arrested from his rented house 

situated at Islampur.  

 
21. No doubt possessing, carrying, trafficking narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances 

are serious offence and hence NDPS Act provides stringent punishment for the 

wrongdoer. In a case where stringent punishment is prescribed then it is the duty of the 

prosecution to establish the charge against the accused persons beyond all reasonable 
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doubts by following all the mandatory provisions of law. Now let us scrutinize the 

evidence on record.   

 
22. After carefully scanning the evidence on record it appears that on 25-04-2015 at about 

3.30 p.m. at ISBT under Garchuk police station a team of NCB Officers apprehended the 

accused persons after receiving an information from secret source. The accused persons 

while examining them under section 313 Cr. P. C. stated that they were not 

apprehended from ISBT. Accused Kartik Pal claimed that he was arrested from Railway 

station, Paltanbazar and accused Wahajuddin claimed that he was arrested from his 

rented house, Islampur. But the accused persons have failed to substantiate the same 

by adducing cogent evidence. So, the plea of the accused persons that they were not 

arrested at ISBT is not accepted.   

 
23. The evidence on record shows that on 25-04-2015 Intelligence Officer NCB Mr. P. B. 

Singh (P. W. 5) received secret information of deliver of methamphetamine tablets 

between two persons namely Kartik Pal and Wahajuddin at ISBT, Guwahati. After 

receiving the information P. W. 5 reduced it in writing vide Ext. 3. P. W. 5 has proved 

the same by exhibiting his signature thereon as Ext. 3 (3). Of course he has not written 

the time of receiving information and reducing it into writing. He should mention the 

time of receiving information and reducing into writing. Of course non-mentioning the 

time is not fatal if the Court can calculate the approximate time from the evidence on 

record. P. W. 2 Tulika Morang, the Superintendent of NCB has deposed that Intelligent 

Officer P. B. Singh after reducing the information placed before her on 25-04-2015 and 

she immediately forwarded the same to Zonal Director Praveen Kumar who formed a 

team and directed to take necessary action. Oral testimonies of P. W. 2 and P. W. 5 

show that after receiving the order from Zonal Director they moved to ISBT from their 

office at 3.30 p.m. Though the time of reducing in writing was not written by the officer 

who got information; but from the oral testimonies of P. W. 2 and P. W. 5 it clear that 

the Intelligent Officer (P. W. 5) received the information on 25-04-2015 and before 3.30 

p.m. Ext. 4, Office Order NCB Zonal Unit, Guwahati shows that the Zonal Director 

Praveen Kumar immediately formed a team and appointed P. Biswajeet Singh, Intelligent 

Officer of NCB Guwahati Unit as Seizing Officer. The prosecution has not examined Zonal 

Director as witness; but Superintendent of NCB Tulika Morang exhibited the Office Order 

(Ext. 4) and the signature of Zonal Director Praveen Kumar as Ext. 4 (1). As the 

Superintendent of NCB is acquainted with the signature of her senior officer and as Ext. 

4 is an Official document; so, to prove the same examination of the Zonal Director is not 
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necessary. I find nothing to disbelieve the Ext. 4. So from the evidence on record it is 

clear that the prosecution has complied with the provision laid down under section 41 of 

the NDPS Act and the Seizing Officer by sending the information reducing in writing 

immediately to his senior officer within 72 hours has complied mandatory provision laid 

down under section 42 of the NDPS Act.   

 
24. After getting the order from Zonal Director, NCB Guwahati Unit the NCB team moved to 

ISBT, Guwahati. According to the P. W. 5 the team within one hour reached the spot. As 

the team moved from office at 3.30 p.m.; so, it can presume that around 4.30 p.m. they 

reached the spot. From the evidence on record it transpires that the NCB team 

requested two persons to be the witness of search and seizure by sharing information 

received by them and they agreed to be the witnesses. The NCB team entered into the 

Bus Terminal and after pointing out to the accused persons by the informer and while 

one accused was going to hand over a packet to another, the NCB team apprehended 

the accused persons. Thereafter the NCB team introduced themselves and search the 

packets which was in the hands of accused Wahajuddin and intended to hand over the 

same to accused Kartik Pal. The NCB team conducted the search and seizure in presence 

of two independent witnesses whom they met at ISBT. As per prosecution they were 

Yusuf Hazarika and Romen Barua. But the prosecution has failed to examine them in the 

Court during trial. Learned counsel appearing for the NCB has submitted that the 

prosecution has tried its best to produce the independent witnesses before the Court 

during trial. Despite best effort from the prosecution they could not be traced out. 

According to learned counsel for the NCB non-examination of independent witnesses is 

not fatal if the case is otherwise proved. On the other hand learned defence counsel has 

submitted that the place of seizure as shown by the prosecution was ISBT which is a 

public place and the NCB team could have been examined the employees of ISBT or the 

police personnel of the outpost of ISBT or any of the shop keepers inside the ISBT. If 

any of them was examined as independent witness it would have been easy to trace 

them out. The NCB team selected such two persons whose identity itself is doubtful. The 

Hon’ble Supreme Court in Ritesh Chakrabarty vs. State of MP (2006) 12 Supreme 

Court Cases 321 has observed that if the search was done in busy place, the officers 

would ask those to be witnesses to the seizure who were present at the time at the 

place of occurrence. In the case in hand the search and seizure was made in day time at 

about 4.30 p.m. The place being the interstate bus terminus is heavily busy area. There 

are several shops inside the bus terminal. There are various bus counters inside the 
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terminus. So, the NCB team could have been easily examined anyone of the persons 

who worked in the bus terminus as independent witness and that person could have 

easily been summoned to the Court during trial. The NCB team selected such two 

persons whom the prosecution agency could not trace out during trial.  

 

25. As per prosecution 6,800 numbers of the methamphetamine tablets were seized from 

the possession of the accused persons. The seizing officer (P. W. 5) exhibited the seized 

tablets during trail and marked the same as M. Ext. 1. From the evidence on record it 

transpires that there found two types of tablets. In one tablets it was marked as “R” and 

in another tablets it was marked as “WY.” The seizing officer did not separate two types 

of tablets. It appears that the seizing officer took samples 10 tablets in duplicate. As per 

guidelines of sampling and sealing of the contraband is in a tablet/capsule form, each 

sample size should contain at least a strip of 10 tablets/capsule. As the seizing officer 

obtained samples of 10 tablets it is clear that he had not taken 10 tablets from marked 

“R” or from marked “WY.” The Hon’ble Gauhati High Court in Sh. Chanam Ranjit 

Meitei vs. Union of India 2010 (3) GLT 361 has observed that the seizing officer 

should draw sample from each and every seized packet. In the case in hand admittedly 

the seizing officer recovered two kinds of tablets; but he took samples only 10 tablets. It 

is not known whether he obtained samples from both types of tablets or not.   

 
26. In the final complaint (Ext. 36) it is stated that pink colour tablets in loose form were 

found in a polythene packet. The seizing officer (P. W. 5) in his deposition has clearly 

stated that he seized pink colour tablets and sent to FSL for examination only the pink 

colour tablets. In cross-examination he has confirmed that he knows the difference 

between colour of bricks and pink colour. Both the colours are not same. On the other 

hand Dr. Dhrubajyoti Hazarika (P. W. 1) has deposed that he received 10 number of 

brick colour tablets for examination. From the evidence of the seizing officer it appears 

that he sent pink colour tablets to FSL for examination and the Forensic Officer (P. W. 1) 

received brick colour tablets. On being questioned to the prosecution regarding the 

change of colour of the samples, the prosecution has failed to give satisfactory reply. In 

Hannan vs NCT of Delhi MANU/DE/1029/2013 the Hon’ble Delhi High Court has 

taken seriously the contradiction in the statements of the witnesses regarding the colour 

of substance recovered. In the case in hand it is clear that the Forensic expert examined 

brick colour tablets and found positive test of methamphetamine. The seizing officer with 

full confidence has deposed that he sent only pink colour tablets to FSL for examination. 
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Now the question arises whether the Forensic officer examined the tablets sent by the 

Seizing officer or not. A reasonable doubt arises regarding the forensic test of the seized 

tablets.        

 
27. Learned counsel for the defence has submitted that preparation of inventory under 

section 52-A of NDPS Act is mandatory in nature. But the NCB team had not prepared 

inventory as per law. P. W. 2, Superintendent of NCB and P. W. 5 seizing officer in their 

cross-examination have admitted that they had not prepared any inventory in regards to 

the search and seizure. It is not known what prevented the NCB team to prepare the 

inventory as per section 52-A of the NDPS Act.    

 
28. Learned defence counsel has pointed out that the polythene packets allegedly carried 

the contrabands were not seized. From the evidence on record it appears that the 

tablets were carried in a green colour bag polythene. On opening on green colour 

polythene pink colour loose tablets were found packed in transparent polythene and 

further packed in yellow colour polythene. The seizing officer had not seized the green 

colour and yellow colour polythene. The reason of non-seizing the packets allegedly 

carried contraband is better known by the seizing officer only.  

 
29. Learned defence counsel has submitted that the NCB team violated the legal procedure 

at the time of body search of the accused persons. The seizing officer (P. W. 5) and 

other prosecution witnesses have deposed that the NCB team search the body of the 

accused persons and notices under section 50 of the NDPS Act were served vide Ext. 13 

and Ext. 15 to accused Kartik Pal and Wahajuddin respectively. Accused Kartik Pal vide 

Ext. 14 and accused Wahajuddin vide Ext. 16 had expressed that their personal search 

need not be done in presence of Magistrate. Learned defence counsel has relied on 

decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court passed in Dilip and another vs. State of MP 

(2007) 1 Supreme Court Cases, State of Punjab vs. Baldev Singh (1999) 6 

Supreme Court Cases and State of Rajasthan vs. Parmananda and another 

(2014) 5 Supreme Court Cases 345.  On the other hand learned counsel for the NCB 

has submitted that no contraband has been recovered from the body of the accused 

persons and under such circumstances it is not necessary to conduct personal search in 

presence of Magistrate. In this regard he has relied on decisions of the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court passed in Union of India vs. Major Singh and others (2006) 9 Supreme 

Court Cases 170 and Krishna Kumar vs. State of Haryana (2014) 6 Supreme 

Court Cases 664.   
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30. The decisions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court relied by the parties are perused. In the 

case in hand it appears that before conducting body search the NCB team served notices 

to the accused persons in compliance with the section 50 of the NDPS Act. At that time 

the accused persons were not arrested by the NCB team. Both the accused persons in 

writing stated that their body search need not be done in presence of Magistrate. After 

searching the body no contraband was recovered from their body. As no contraband was 

recovered from their body; so, the accused persons are not prejudiced though the 

personal search was not done in presence of Magistrate.  

 
31. From the evidence on record it transpires that the statements of the accused persons 

were recorded as per section 67 of the NDPS Act. Learned counsel for NCB has 

submitted that the statements of the accused persons were recorded before arresting 

them after duly served notices as per law and both the accused persons gave their 

statements voluntarily in presence of the independent witnesses and NCB Officers and 

put their signatures in their statements. So, there is no scope of disbelieving the 

voluntary statements of the accused persons. On the other hand learned defence 

counsel has contended that the accused Wahajuddin does not know English language 

and his statement was recorded in English language. At the time of recording the 

statements of the accused persons they were under the custody of the NCB team though 

they were not formally arrested. The accused persons were compelled to sign in the 

statements prepared by the NCB Officers. To prove the voluntariness the prosecution 

has failed to examine the independent witnesses before whom the statements of the 

accused persons were recorded.  

 
32. The statement of accused Kartik Pal was recorded by Santanu Guha, Surveillance 

Assistant of NCB. Ext. 20 is the statement of accused Kartik Pal written in Bengali 

language. In Ext. 20 signatures of independent witnesses were not taken. The 

prosecution has not examined Santanu Guha who recorded the statement of accused 

Kartik Pal. Statement of accused Wahajuddin was recorded by P. W. 8 Pawan Baisane. 

Ext. 18 is the statement of accused Wahajuddin which is written in English language and 

accused put his signature in English. P. W. 8 in his cross-examination has deposed that 

accused Wahajuddin does not know English language. In Ext. 18 the signature of the 

independent witnesses were not taken. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Union of India 

vs. Bal Mukund and others (2009) 12 Supreme Court Cases 161 has observed 

that the Court while weighing evidentiary value of confessional statement to see ground 
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realities and circumstances attendant to making of such statements should be taken into 

consideration. In the case in hand the statement of accused Wahajuddin recorded in 

English language by P. W. 8 though he was aware that the accused does not know 

English language. There is no certificate from the recording officer (P. W. 8) that he read 

over and explained the statement to the accused before obtaining his signature. Seizing 

Officer P. B. Singh (P. W. 5) has deposed that he explained the statement to the 

accused. It is not known as to why P. W. 5 explained the statement to the accused while 

the statement was recorded by another intelligent officer. Though the statement of 

accused Kartik Pal was recorded in Bengali language; but the prosecution has failed to 

examine the recording officer Santanu Guha. Besides it, accused Wahajuddin in his 

statement (Ext. 18) mentioned the name of two persons namely Sabir and Boycoi. 

According to him both the persons were actively involved with the incident of trafficking 

contraband. But the NCB team did not investigate the matter to verify the authenticity of 

the statement of the accused Wahajuddin. Definitely it was a lapse on the part of the 

prosecution. So, after considering the circumstances it is not safe to accept the 

statements of the accused persons as their voluntary statements.  

 

33. After scanning the oral testimonies of the prosecution witnesses it appears that though 

the accused persons were apprehended while they were allegedly carrying 

methamphetamine tablets at ISBT; but failed to show that the scientific officer examined 

the tablets seized by the NCB team. Besides it the prosecution has failed to show that 

the seizing officer collected samples of two types of tablets recovered from the accused 

persons. The prosecution has to prove the case against the accused persons beyond all 

reasonable doubt as it is the mandate of the criminal jurisprudence. On suspicion, it may 

be strong, one cannot be held guilty. The evidence available in the case record is not 

sufficient to hold that the accused persons are guilty for violation of section 8 (c) of the 

NDPS Act. The general presumption in a criminal case is that the accused is innocent 

unless the contrary is proved and, in general, the more serious the crime the more 

clearly must it be proved. But there is another presumption that every man is to be 

presumed to have intended the natural and probable consequences of his acts. In all 

criminal trials, where the accused pleads “not guilty” the general rule is that the 

prosecution must prove the guilt of the accused beyond all reasonable doubt.  

 

34. In view of the above discussion and observation it is concluded that the prosecution has 

failed to establish the charge against the accused persons framed against them beyond 
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all reasonable doubts. Therefore, accused persons are entitled to get the benefit of 

doubts. Accordingly, the point for determination is decided into the naught and against 

the prosecution and accused persons are acquitted of the charge on benefit of doubts 

and they are set at liberty.  

 
35. The accused persons are in judicial custody. So, the accused persons are allowed to go 

on bail of Rs. 20,000/ each with a surety of like amount in default they will remain in jail 

for next six months as per provision of section 437-A Cr. P. C.  

 

36. Let the seized methamphetamine tablets be destroy in due course of time by following 

existing rules.  

 
37. During trial none has claimed the seized money. So, let the seized money be confiscated 

to the Government after expiry of appeal period.  

 

38. As none has claimed the seized mobile handsets and other articles; so, destroy the 

seized mobile handsets and other seized articles after expiry of appeal period       

 
39.  Furnish a copy of the judgment and order to the District Magistrate, Kamrup (M) 

Guwahati for taking necessary action, if any, from his side. 

  

40. Given under my hand and seal of this Court this the, 18th day of May 2017. 

 

 

       (D. Thakuria)  

       Additional Sessions Judge (FTC) No. 3. 

       Kamrup (M) Guwahati.  
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IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE (FTC) NO. 3: KAMRUP (M) 

GUWAHATI 

 

NDPS. CASE No: 45/2015 

UNDER SECTION: 22 (c) /29 NDPS ACT 

 

STATE 

VS. 

 KARTIK PAK & 

WAHAJUDDIN. 

 

A  P  P  E  N  D  I  X 

 

A. Prosecution exhibits:                 

Ext.  1      : FSL Report. 

Ext.  2      : Forwarding letter.  

Ext.  3      : Copy of secret information. 

Ext.  4  : Office order of NCB Guwahati Unit. 

Ext.  5      : Godown receipt. 

Ext.  6  : Godown deposit receipt. 

Ext.  7      : Copy of sample forwarding letter. 

Ext.  8      : Test Memo. 

Ext.  9      : Report sent to Director NCB.  

Ext.  10      : search cum seizure memo.  

Ext.  11     : Panchnama. 

Ext.  12  : Godown receipt. 

Ext.  13 & 15   : Copies of notice under section 50 of NDPS Act. 

Ext.  14 & 16 : Letters of consent issued to accused persons.  

Ext.  17 & 19    : Notices under section 67 of NDPS Act.  

Ext.  18 & 20    : Statements of accused persons. 

Ext.  21      : Godown receipts.  

Ext.  22      : Receipt of acknowledgment.  

Ext.  23      : Compliance report under section 57 of NDPS Act.  

Ext.  24 & 25 : Intimation of arrest to the accused persons.  

Ext.  26 & 27      : Memo of arrest to the accused persons.  
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Ext.  28  : Letter of SP North 24 Parganas.  

Ext.  29      : Letter issued by Superintendent of NCB Guwahati Unit.  

Ext.  30 to 34 : Follow up actions.   

Ext.  35      : Office order.  

Ext.  36     : Final Complaint.  

M. Ext. 1     : Seized contraband. 

M. Ext. 2  : Seized articles recovered from accused Kartik Pal. 

M. Ext. 3    : Duplicate sample. 

M. Ext. 4  : Seized articles recovered from accused Wahajuddin. 

M. Ext. 5    : Remnant of Sample. 

 

B.  Defence Exhibits: Nil 

 

C.  Exhibits produced by the witness: Nil. 

 

         D. Prosecution   Witnesses: 

    P. W. 1:   Dr. Dhrubajyoti Hazarika, 

    P. W.2 :   Tulika Morang,  

    P. W.3 :   Suresh Kr. Singh, 

    P. W.4 :   Ruskin Talukdar, 

    P. W.5 :   P. Biswajeet Singh, 

    P. W.6 :   Santosh Saha, 

    P. W.7 :   Aram Anth & 

    P. W.8 :   Pawan Baisane. 

  

            E. Defence Witness: Nil. 

 

            F. Court Witness: Nil.  

 

                 (D. Thakuria )  

       Addl. Sess. Judge (FTC) No. 3 

       Kamrup (M) Guwahati. 

 

 

 


